

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

November 9, 2018

Ms. Melissa Greenfield, Administrator Rutland Healthcare And Rehabilitation Center 46 Nichols Street Rutland, VT 05701-3275

Dear Ms. Greenfield:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **October 17**, **2018**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

unlaMCota PN

Licensing Chief

PRINTED: 10/30/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|--|
| | | 475039 | B. WING | | 10/17/2018 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RUTLAND HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 46 NICHOLS STREET RUTLAND, VT 05701 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION | | |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 000 | | | | |
| F 000 | Division of Licensia 10/15/18- 10/17/18 | ew was completed by the ng and Protection from b. The facility was found in ance with regulations related to redness. | F 000 | | | | |
| F 658 | was completed by Protection from 10 include the following | onsite re-certification survey the Division of Licensing and i/15/18 -10/17/18. The findings ng: Meet Professional Standards | | 1. Resident #180 orders have b | een written 11/12/18 | | |
| SS=D | S483.21(b)(3) Con The services provias outlined by the must- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie failed to meet profined | nprehensive Care Plans ided or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, and standards of quality. ENT is not met as evidenced we and record review the facility ressional standards of quality for the applicable sample regarding having physician int. Findings include: Resident #180 was admitted to 1/18 with bilateral nephrostomy as that are placed through the back into the kidneys) and a | | on how to care for and mainta the nephrostomy tubes and the gastrostomy tube. 2. Residents residing in the facinave nephrostomy and gastrotubes have the potential to be by the alleged deficient practions. 3. Education provided to the nurregarding policy and procedute to care for and maintain both nephrostomy tubes and the gastrostomy tube. 4. Audits will be conducted weemonth then monthly x3 month or designee to monitor effect the plan. 5. Results of the audit will be rethe QAPI committee X3 month. | ain both he lity that ostomy e affected ice. rsing staff are on how the ekly x1 hs by DNS iveness of eported to ths at | | |
| ABORATOR | abdomen that del stomach). There record that physic regarding how to | (tube inserted through the ivers nutrition directly to the was no evidence in the medical ian's orders were written care for and maintain both of | - | which time the committee will further frequency of the audit F-65% POC accepted m. Bertranger S | 11/8/18 | | |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk of denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 475039

PRINTED: 10/30/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| CLIVILI | OT ON WEDIOTINE | | WOLLD TIOL | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY |
|---|---------------------------------|---|---------------|---|---------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED |
| AND LENN O | . 5511125 11011 | | A. BUILDING_ | | 7 × |
| | | 475039 | B. WING | | 10/17/2018 |
| NAME OF P | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | S | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | |
| | | * | 46 | NICHOLS STREET | |
| RUTLAN | D HEALTHCARE AN | D REHABILITATION CENTER | R | UTLAND, VT 05701 | I 9 0 |
| | STIMMADY ST | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | 1D | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI | ON (X5) |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | TD BE COMPLETION |
| E 050 | | | F 650 | WII | • . |
| F 658 | Continued From pa | | F 658 | | |
| | the nephrostomy to | ubes and the gastrostomy tube. | | | |
| | Per interview on 10 | 0/17/18 at 1:47 PM with the | | | |
| | Unit ivianager, s/ne | e confirmed that there were no | | | _ |
| | physician's orders | written for the care and oth of the nephrostomy tubes | * | | 20 |
| | and the gastrostor | | i i | | 2 |
| | i and the gastrostor | ny tube. | | | |
| | | | 1 | | |
| | Lippincott Manual | of Nursing Practice (9th ed.). | - | 1 | Dog sas |
| | Wolters Kluwer He | ealth/Lippincott Williams & | • | | 140 |
| | Wilkins, pg 17 | A | | 1. None of the residents residing | in the |
| F 689 | | lazards/Supervision/Devices | F 689 | facility had negative effects as | s a result 10/17/18 |
| SS=E | 1 | | | of the alleged deficient practic | |
| *************************************** | | | | 2. The exposed heating pipe loc | |
| | §483.25(d) Accide | ents. | | in the bathroom on 3 north ha | |
| | The facility must e | ensure that - | | fixed with proper insulation. | |
| | | resident environment remains | | 3. Residents residing in the facil | ty that are |
| | as free of acciden | t hazards as is possible; and | | independent have the potentia | |
| | 8493 25/4\/2\Eac | h resident receives adequate | | affected by the alleged deficie | |
| | S403.Z0(0)(Z)EBC | ssistance devices to prevent | | practice. | |
| | accidents. | solution devices to prevent | | 4. Education provided to the ma | intenance |
| | | ENT is not met as evidenced | | department regarding potentia | |
| | by: | 9 | | hazards and that first degree | |
| | | ations, interviews, and record | (10) | occur if temperatures are abo | |
| | review the facility | failed to ensure that the | 1 | degrees fahrenheit. | |
| 1 | environment was | free from accident hazards for | | 5. Environmental/safety rounds | |
| | at least 3 of 22 re | sidents in the applicable sample | : | conducted by CED and maint | |
| | | Resident #23, and Resident | | weekly x4 weeks and then mo | onthly . |
| | #51). Findings in | clude; | | x3 months. | |
| | D | - 10/4E/2019 of 4:12 DM | | 6. Results of the audit will be rep | |
| , | | n 10/15/2018 at 4:13 PM, an pipe located in an unlocked | | the QAPI committe x3 months | |
| | hathroom on 3 Ma | orth, registered 217 degrees | | time the committee will determ | |
| | Eahrenheit (F.) or | a laser radiation thermometer. | | further frequency of the audit | S |
| * | · amemicit (i .) oi | i a labor radiation thornormotor. | | F-689 POC accepted | 9118/11 |
| | Per interview with | the Unit Manager and a | | and only | 11111 (1) |
| | Licensed Nurse A | side (LNA), both indicated that | | W. Browny KO 2. D | |

Event ID: NYZ211

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

| STATEMENT (| S FOR MEDICARE OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CO | ONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 475039 | B. WING | | | 7/2018 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE ANI | D REHABILITATION CENTER | 46 N | ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL ICHOLS STREET LAND, VT 05701 | DE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| , | On 10/15/2018, Re entering the bathro toilet. Per observed survey, Resident # the facility in a whe #51, was observed about the facility in On 10/16/2018, at the pipe registered interview with the | age 2 se this bathroom unassisted. esident #42 was observed from unassisted, to use the ation during the three days of 23 was seen propelling about eel chair unattended. Resident during the survey wandering dependently with a walker. 8:15 AM, the temperature of 177 degrees F. During an Administrator and Maintenance /2018, at 8:20 AM, the pipe | | | | |
| | registered a temper 144-145 degrees I confirmed that the was not protected Administrator and confirmed that the too hot. | erature of F. The Maintenance Director y were not aware that the pipe by insulation. Both Maintenance Director temperature of the pipe was | | | | |
| | Licensing and Rec Related to Heated Facilities, the doci ensure that (1) the free of accident he each resident reco assistance device 140 degrees F. te degrees C. At thi burn will occur in temperature corre- between maximum | lichigan, Department of gulatory Affairs, Burn Hazards I Surfaces in Long Term Care ument states "The facility must e resident environment remains azards as is possible; and (2) eives adequate supervision and is to prevent accidents,""The imperature corresponds to 60 is temperature a first degree approximately 3 seconds. This esponds to the threshold in pain and numbness, as well between reversible injury and other threshold in pain and preventions. | 0 10 10 | | | |
| F 760 SS=D | Residents are Fre | ee of Significant Med Errors | F 760 ₁ | . Resident #48 had no neg a result of the alleged def and the physician has be | icient practice | |

PRINTED: 10/30/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| | OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTI | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | FCORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDIN | | COMP | PLETED |
| | | 475039 | B, WING _ | | 10/1 | 7/2018 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | REHABILITATION CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 46 NICHOLS STREET RUTLAND, VT 05701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (FACH DEFICIENC | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 760 | medication errors. This REQUIREME by: Based on observations and the staff ensure 1 of 22 residents include the following physician order date of the staff ensure 1 of 22 residents include the following physician order date of the staff ensure include the following physician order date of the staff ensure include the following bedtime. The order administer Novolo (sc) with lunch and 10/15/18 at 1:45 F (LPN) administer residents upper lequestioned by the given insulin at the Resident #48 had lunch. The nurse was low and held resident to eat his LPN rechecked the 157, s/he then addinsulin and documentation of administration recommended in the staff ensurement of the staff ensurement ensu | nsure that its- dents are free of any significant NT is not met as evidenced ation, record review and interview, the facility failed to idents was free from significant (Resident #48). The findings | | regarding the physcian or followed. Residents residing in the current medication orders potential to be affected by deficient practice. Reducation provided to the nurses regarding policy fradministration. Insulin adminstration obs audits will be conducted month then monthly x3 m or designee to monitor enthe plan. Results of the audit will be the QAPI committee x3 r time the committee will defurther frequency of the and the plan. F-740 POC accumulate the plan of the second plan o | facility with shave the y the alleged elicensed or medication weekly x1 nonths by DNS ffectiveness of the reported to months at which letermine audit. | |

Event ID: NYZ211

not document the time of the administration

PRINTED: 10/30/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING | COMPLETED | Υ . |
|--|--|-------|
| 475039 B. WING | 10/17/201 | 8 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RUTLAND HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 46 NICHOLS STREET RUTLAND, VT 05701 | | |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION STAGE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION STAGE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION | SHOULD BE COMPL | ETION |
| F 760 Continued From page 4 F 760 | | |
| accurately. F 812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary SS=F CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not proclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility. §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to store, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. Findings include: 1. During a tour of the kitchen on 10/15/18 at 9:38 AM, there was a fan mounted to the wall that was located to the left of a counter used meet and preparing food in removed. 5. Education provided to the regarding policy and procchecking the sanitizer in to feducate to the federal professional standards for food service safety. Findings include: 1. During a tour of the kitchen on 10/15/18 at 9:38 AM, there was a fan mounted to the wall that was located to the left of a counter used meet and preparing food in removed. 5. Education provided to the regarding policy and procchecking the sanitizer in to feducate the federal and proper and procedure and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. 1. During a tour of the kitchen on 10/15/18 at 9:38 AM, there was a fan mounted to the wall that was located to the left of a counter used to the left of a counter used to the left of a counter used to the federal provided to the regarding policy and | ts as a result actice. facility have d by the vall located to for cutting has been etable located ave located ave located loca | 2/18 |

Facility ID: 475039

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolele

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT O | F DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | CONSTRUCTION | COMP | PLETED |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---------------------|--|---------------|----------------------------|
| A. 10 1 C C | | * : | | ************************************** | 10/1 | 17/2018 |
| | 305 S0000 S0000 S0000 | 475039 | B. WING | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | | 772010 |
| | NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTHCARE AN | D REHABILITATION CENTER | 46 | NICHOLS STREET UTLAND, VT 05701 | ¥ | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | | | <u>si</u> | | | |
| F 812 | Continued From p | age 5 | F 812 | 7. 8 | | |
| | | irt and grime onto clean mugs | | | | |
| i | that were stored o | n a table to the left of the fan. | | | | |
| 1 | The kitchen had a | unit that contained 2 | | | | |
| | convection ovens: | and on the outside of this unit | | | | , |
| | there was a build- | up of grease and grime. In the | | | | Ì |
| , | center of the kitch | en area, there was a table | | | | |
| | located next to the | e steam table that had a lower | | | | |
| 5 | shelf which stored | I the pans used for the steam shelf of this table was covered | | • | | |
| 1 | table. The lower s | od particles. These | | | | |
| | cheenvations were | e confirmed at the time of the | | | | - |
| | tour with the Dieta | ary Manager. | | | , . | |
| ļ | tour with the Diere | ay managan | 2 | | | |
| | 2. Per observation | n of the three bay sink that was | | | | |
| | used to wash pots | s and large kitchen items, there | | | | |
| | was no evidence | that the sanitizer in the sink had | 1 | | | * |
| | been checked for | efficacy since 10/1/18. Per | | | ę. | |
| | interview on 10/1 | 5/18 at 10:06 AM with the dietar | T Y | 121 | | ĺ |
| | manager, s/he co | onfirmed that the sanitizer had | | | | Ì |
| 1 | not been checked | from 10/1/18 to 10/14/18. S/h | е | 1 | | 1 |
| | stated that his/ne | r dietary aide had checked the | 1 | () () () () () () () () () () | | i |
| | mis-marked the | nitizer on 10/15/18; however, | | 1 | | |
| İ | mis-marked the c | late as 10/1/10. | | 4 | | |
| 1 . | 3 Per review of t | he food temperature logs for | 9 | | | ĺ |
| | breakfast lunch. | and dinner from June 1, 2018 to | 0 | | 4 | ļ |
| L | October 14, 2018 | there were 408 opportunities to | 0 | | | |
| 1 | monitor the food | temperatures prior to food | | | 140 | |
| | service and 66 of | f those opportunities were not | 4 | | * | |
| | done. Per intervi | iew on 10/16/18 at 3:24 PM with | 1 | | | 1 |
| | the Dietary Mana | ager, s/he confirmed that | 51 | | | |
| 1 | monitoring of the | food temperatures prior to mea | 31 | | | |
| | service was not o | done consistently; and should | +1 | * | * | 1 |
| | always be done | prior to every meal. | F 84 | 2 1. Resident #54 DNR/CPI | R orders were | 11/12/18 |
| F 842 | Resident Record | ls - Identifiable Information | 1 04 | clarified and updated to | match the | |
| SS=E | UFK(S): 483.20(| f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5) | | residents current colst | form. | İ |
| | 8483 20(f)(5) Re | sident-identifiable information. | | 2. Resident #66 oxygen o | | 10. |
| | V TOULE VILLOTING | The second secon | | The second of th | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MUL | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING | | COMPL | ETED |
| | | | | *************************************** | | |
| | | 475039 | B. WING | | 10/17 | /2018 |
| NAME OF S | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL | DE 3C | |
| | | 22 | | 46 NICHOLS STREET | | |
| RUTLAN | D HEALTHCARE ANI | REHABILITATION CENTER | | RUTLAND, VT 05701 | | |
| | | TENENT OF DEPOSITACIES | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR | ECTION | (X5) |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | | A CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND OF | | 1 | | |
| F 842 | resident-identifiable (ii) The facility may resident-identifiable accordance with a agrees not to use except to the extent to do so. §483.70(i) Medical §483.70(i)(1) In accordance with a agrees not to use except to the extent of the extent | of release information that is e to the public. It release information that is e to an agent only in contract under which the agent or disclose the information of the facility itself is permitted. It records. It records and practices, the facility dical records on each resident umented; | F | and changed in the treatment to reflect current orders. 3. Resident #48 had no negate as a result of the alleged of practice and the physician made aware. 4. Resident #42 plan of care revised to reflect current of the potential to be affected alleged deficient practice. 6. Education provided to the nursing staff regarding polyprocedure on physician order. 7. Education provided to the nursing staff to ensure restorm changes are updated. | tive effects eficient has been has been ode status. acility have I by the licensed icy and ders. licensed idents COLS | |
| | all information corregardless of the records, except w (i) To the individual representative wh (ii) Required by La (iii) For treatment, operations, as perwith 45 CFR 164. (iv) For public heat neglect, or domest activities, judicial law enforcement purposes, research medical examiner a serious threat to | facility must keep confidential stained in the resident's records, form or storage method of the hen release is- al, or their resident ere permitted by applicable law; aw; payment, or health care rmitted by and in compliance | 3 | residents plan of care to residents current status. 8. Colst form Audits will be oweekly x1 month then momonths by DNS or design effectiveness of the plan. 9. Physcian order audits will weekly x1 month then momonths by DNS or design awareness of the plan. 10. Insulin administration ob audits will be conducted month then monthly x3 r DNS or designee to mor awareness of the plan. 11. Results of the audit will to the QAPI committee x3 which time the committee determine further frequent audits. | onducted inthly x3 ee to monitor. be conducted inthly x3 ee to monitor servation weekly x1 months by intor be reported to months at will cy of the | 18 |

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICAND PLAN OF CORRECT | IENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | CONSTRUCTION | | SURVEY PLETED |
|--|--|--|---------------------------------------|---|-----------|--|
| AND FEMILOF CONREC | 2.11013 | Management (Parkette and Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Construction State Cons | A. BUILDING _ | | 151 | 1710040 |
| MANE OF BROWIER | OB CLIBBLIED | 475039 | B. WING | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | | 17/2018 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER RUTLAND HEALT | | O REHABILITATION CENTER | 46 | NICHOLS STREET UTLAND, VT 05701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX (EA TAG REG | CH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| record | 0(i)(3) The f | age 7 acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or | F 842 | | 9 | * W. C. |
| for- (i) The (ii) Five there is (iii) For | period of tire years from no require | cal records must be retained me required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or years after a resident reaches ate law. | | | | As a read of a read organization and a read organization and a read organization and a read organization and a |
| (i) Suff (ii) A re (iii) The provide (iv) The and re determ (v) Phy profes | ficient inform ecord of the e comprehe ed; e results of sident revie ninations co ysician's, nu signal's pro | medical record must contain- nation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; nsive plan of care and services any preadmission screening w evaluations and nducted by the State; rise's, and other licensed gress notes; and | | | 3 96 | |
| service This R by: Based review record docum applice Reside | es reports a REQUIREME d on observa the facility is that were nented for 4 able sample ent | diology and other diagnostic is required under §483.50. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and record failed to maintain medical complete and accurately of 22 residents in the (Resident # 54, Resident #66, t #42). Findings include: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | ξ | AND THE RESIDENCE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP |
| Order (resus (COLS | s for DNR (oscitate) and ST) form fro | iew Resident #54's Clinician's do not resuscitate)/CPR Other Life Sustaining Treatment m 9/9/15 read, "CPR/Attempt the physician's orders for | | | | Notes accounts |

| STATEMENT | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MUL A. BUILD | | NSTRUCTION | | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|----------------------|---------|---|--|----------|----------------------------|
| | | 475039 | B, WING | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 10 | /17/2018 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER D HEALTHCARE AND | REHABILITATION CENTER | | 46 NIÇI | TADDRESS, CITY HOLS STREET AND, VT 0570 | Y, STATE, ZIP COD | | 100 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | (EACH CORRECTORS - REFERE | S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 842 | intubate)". Per interview the Unit Mana COLST form did no physician's orders 10/31/18; and state follow the orders for 2. Per observation 1:00 PM, Resident Per interview with the time, s/he state been wearing oxyg review of the physi 10/31/18 for Resid "Oxygen at 1-2 L (I maintain oxygen le interview on 10/17 with the Unit Mana Resident #66 had confirmed that the 10/31/18 reflect the wearing oxygen. Tadditional informat 10/18/18 which shiphysician's order in 1-2 L via NC (nasa for SPO2 (oxygen 86%". There was Resident #66's oxyreflect the clarifica. 3. Per observation License Practical I injectable insulin ir arm. The physicia administer Novolo | B read, "DNR/DNI (do not erview on 10/17/18 at 11:15 AM ger, s/he confirmed that the for match and/or reflect the for Resident #54 for 10/1/18 to ed that the facility policy was to om the COLST form. I on 10/15/18 at approximately #66 was not wearing oxygen. The resident's family member at ed that the resident had not fen for quite some time. Per cian's orders dated 10/1/18 to ent #66, the order read, iters) via nasal cannula to evels greater than 86%". Per /18 at approximately 2:15 PM ger, s/he confirmed that not been wearing oxygen and orders from 10/1/18 to at the resident should be The surveyor received ion from the Administrator on owed that on 6/25/18, a ead, "Clarification 02(oxygen) at cannula) PRN (as needed) level in the blood) less than no evidence in the record that ygen order was changed to tion order from 6/25/18. In on 10/15/18 at 1:45 PM, the Nurse (LPN) administered not Resident #48's upper left in's order directed staff to g Insulin 16 Units SC | F | 342 | | | | |
| | (subcutaneous) via | a Pen, at 11:30 AM with lunch. Iministration Record (MAR) | | | | | | |

| | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|---------|---|--|
| | | 475039 | B. WING | | | 10 | 117/2018 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RUTLAND HEALTHCARE AND REHABILITATION CENTER | | | | 46 1 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NICHOLS STREET TLAND, VT 05701 | Ē | 2• | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE . | |
| F 842 | 11:30 AM by the physician orders Manager and the approximately 3:3 the physician's or insulin should no PM, and the LPN Insulin was admi 4. Per record rev Clinician's Orders resuscitate)/CPR Sustaining Treats "DNR/DNI". The 4/26/2018, stated | page 9 insulin was administered at LPN. Both the MAR and the were reviewed with the Unit LPN on 10/15/18 at 30 PM. Both nurses confirm that ders were not followed, that the thave been administered at 1:45 did not document the time the histration accurately. iew, Resident # 42's current for DNR (do not constitute) and Other Life ment (COLST) form read Resident's care plan dated the "Full Code" (resuscitate). Per 6/2018 at 3:30 PM, with the Unit | () () () () () () () () () () () () () (| 342 | | 90 T | | |
| | Manager s/he co not match the Re | nfirmed that the COLST form did esident's care plan and the care been updated when the COLST | | | | | 12 | |
| | | | が、電影 | 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 | | | Action management of the Control of | |
| | | * ************************************ | | 2 2 3 | | | | |

November 8, 2018

Pamela Cota, Licensing Chief

Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South

280 State Drive

Waterbury, VT. 05671

Dear Ms. Cota:

Enclosed is the updated plan of correction requested for the deficiencies sited during the October 17, 2018 annual survey for Rutland Health and Rehab Center. This POC is our creditable allegation of compliance. Should you have any questions please call me during normal business hours.

Sincerely,

Melissa Greenfield, Executive Director